

No. 24-3097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF KANSAS et al.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Case No. 5:24-cv-04041

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA,
PENNSYLVANIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

MICHELLE A. HENRY
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

By: LAUREN E. VAN DRIESEN
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the New Jersey Attorney General
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 696-5271
Lauren.VanDriesen@njoag.gov
Attorney for Amici Curiae States

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Interests of Amici Curiae	2
Argument.....	4
I. AMICI STATES’ EXPERIENCE CONFIRMS THAT THE FINAL RULE WILL YIELD BENEFITS WITHOUT COMPROMISING STUDENT PRIVACY OR SAFETY, OR IMPOSING SIGNIFICANT COSTS.....	4
A. The Final Rule Will Foster Positive Health Outcomes for Students.	4
B. The Final Rule’s Benefits Will Not Compromise Student Privacy or Safety.	9
C. The Final Rule Will Not Impose Significant Compliance Costs.	13
II. THE FINAL RULE’S CLARIFICATION OF THE SCOPE OF SEX-BASED DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH TITLE IX.	15
A. The Final Rule’s Understanding of Sex Discrimination Aligns with the Plain Text and Judicial Interpretations of Title IX.	15
B. The Prohibition of “Severe or Pervasive” Harassment Effectuates Title IX’s Plain Text Without Burdening or Surprising States.....	18
III. THE FINAL RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SPENDING CLAUSE OR OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXTENSION OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PROSPECTIVE MEMBERS OF ORGANIZATIONAL APPELLEES IS IMPROPER AND INEQUITABLE.....	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....17

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 25, 26

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 1, 13, 16, 22

Boyden v. Conlin,
341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....23

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954). 9, 13

Colorado v. EPA,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 26, 27

Conservation L. Found. of New England, Inc. v. Reilly,
950 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1991).25

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).19

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....17

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 2636 (2019)17

Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley,
911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....18

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015).....18

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)1

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)19

Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Grace v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 85 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	17, 22
<i>J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 833 (S.D. Ind. 2019)	22
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	1
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	21
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	20
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	1, 15
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	21
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	18
<i>Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric.</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	21
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Schs., Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>rev’d on other grounds by</i> 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) (en banc)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Tenn. 2023)	23
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018)	23
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 15, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	13
S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1987).....	15
 FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIALS	
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities</i> <i>Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> ,	
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	4, 14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities</i> <i>Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> ,	
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024).....	1, 13, 17, 18
Off. of Elementary & Secondary Educ., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Safe & Supportive</i> <i>Schools</i> (May 30, 2023).....	11
Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educ. Insts.; Investigative Guidance,	
59 Fed. Reg. 11,448 (Mar. 10, 1994)	19
Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by Sch. Emps., Other Students, or Third Parties,	
62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997)	19, 21
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>2017-18 Civil Rights Data Collection: Sexual Violence in K- 12 Schools</i> (Oct. 2020)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter of Findings to Delaware Valley</i> <i>Administrative Office</i> (Mar. 1, 2016)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter of Findings to Dorchester County School District Two</i> (June 21, 2016).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter of Findings to Downey Unified School District</i> (Oct. 14, 2014).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter of Findings to Taft College</i> (Oct. 19, 2023).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Q&A on Campus Sexual Misconduct</i> (Sept. 2017, rescinded Aug. 2020).....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Jan. 2001, rescinded Aug. 2020).....	18, 19
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 Pa. Code § 41.206	24
53 Pa. Bull. 3188 (June 17, 2023).....	24
Assemb. B. 1266, 2013-2014 Sess. (Cal. 2013).....	10
Cal. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, <i>Final Guidance: AB 1266, Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students, Privacy, Programs, Activities & Facilities</i> (2014).....	12
Colo. Ass’n of Sch. Bds. et al., <i>Guidance for Educators Working with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (n.d.)	12
Conn. Safe Sch. Coal., <i>Guidelines for Connecticut Schools to Comply with Gender Identity and Expression Non-Discrimination Laws</i> (2012).	12
Ill. State Bd. of Educ., <i>Non-Regulatory Guidance: Supporting Transgender, Nonbinary and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (2020).	12
Kan. Hum. Rts. Comm’n, <i>Kansas Human Rights Commission Concurs with the U.S. Supreme Court’s Bostock Decision</i> (Aug. 21, 2020).....	13
Mass. Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Educ., <i>Guidance for Massachusetts Public Schools: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment</i> (Oct. 28, 2021).....	12
Md. State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Providing Safe Spaces for Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Youth: Guidelines for Gender Identity Non-Discrimination</i> (2015).	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mich. Dep’t of Educ., State Board of Education Statement and Guidance on Safe and Supportive Learning Environments for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Questioning (LGBTQ) Students (2016).	12
Minn. Dep’t of Educ., A Toolkit for Ensuring Safe and Supportive Schools for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students (2017).	12
N.J. State Dep’t of Educ., Transgender Student Guidance for School Districts (2018).	12
N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t, Creating a Safe, Supportive, and Affirming School Environment for Transgender and Gender Expansive Students: 2023 Legal Update and Best Practices (June 2023).	12
Or. Dep’t of Educ., Supporting Gender Expansive Students: Guidance for Schools (2023).	12
R.I. Dep’t of Educ., Guidance for Rhode Island Schools on Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students (2016).	12
Susanne Beauchaine et al., <i>Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools</i> (Wash. Off. of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction 2012).	11
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-106.	14
Utah Code Ann. § 57-21-5.	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alberto Arenas et al., <i>7 Reasons for Accommodating Transgender Students at School</i> , Phi Delta Kappa (Sept. 1, 2016).	10
Alexa Ura, <i>For Transgender Boy, Bathroom Fight Just Silly</i> , Tex. Trib. (June 14, 2016).	10
Beatriz Pagliarini Bagagli et al., <i>Trans Women and Public Restrooms: The Legal Discourse and Its Violence</i> , 6 Frontiers Socio. 1 (Mar. 31, 2021).	11
Br. of Amici Curiae Sch. Adm’rs from Thirty-One States & D.C. in Supp. of Resp’t, <i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 580 U.S. 1168 (2017).	9, 11, 26
Christy Mallory et al., Williams Inst., <i>The Impact of Stigma and Discrimination Against LGBT People in Michigan</i> 56 (2019).	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Crosby Burns et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME, <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It’s a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers</i> (2012)	14
Ctrs. For Disease Control, <i>Youth Risk Behavior Survey: Data Summary & Trends Rep. 2011-2021</i> (2023).....	20
Emily A. Greytak et al., GLSEN, <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (2009)	7
Human Rts. Campaign Found., <i>2023 LGBTQ+ Youth Report</i> (2023)	6
Jenna Howard Terrell et al., <i>Conceptualizing and Measuring Safe and Supportive Schools</i> , 24 <i>Contemp. Sch. Psych.</i> 3 (Aug. 2020);.....	20
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (2016)	8
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2021 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of LGBTQ+ Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (2022)	6, 7, 8
Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Mental Health of Transgender Children Who Are Supported in Their Identities</i> , 137 <i>Pediatrics</i> e20153223 (Mar. 2016).....	8, 9
Linda Darling-Hammond et al., <i>Implications for Educational Practice of the Science of Learning and Development</i> , 24 <i>Applied Dev. Sci.</i> 97 (Feb. 17, 2019)	5, 9, 20
Michelle M. Johns et al., <i>Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students—19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017</i> , 68 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 67 (2019)	6
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Local Nondiscrimination Ordinances</i> , https://tinyurl.com/59p55bap (accessed Aug. 22, 2024).....	14
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> , tbl. 203.40 (2023)	2
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> , tbl. 235.20 (2023)	2
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> , tbl. 304.15 (2023)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence</i> (Apr. 2017),	21
Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Dec. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Separation and Stigma: Transgender Youth and School Facilities</i> , Movement Advancement Project & GLSEN (2017).....	6
Stephen Russell et al., <i>Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth</i> , J. of Adolescent Health 503 (2018).....	8
The Trevor Project, <i>2023 U.S. National Survey on the Mental Health of LGBTQ Young People</i> (2023)	7, 10
The Trevor Project, <i>The Trevor Project Research Brief: LGBTQ & Gender-Affirming Spaces</i> (Dec. 2020).....	8
Toomey et al., <i>Gender-Affirming Policies Support Transgender and Gender Diverse Youth’s Health</i> , Soc’y for Rsch. in Child Dev. (Jan. 27, 2022).....	24
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> , Version 8, Int’l J. of Transgender Health S107 (Sept. 2022)	8
